

No. 22-16562
Decided Aug. 8, 2024
(Graber, Paez & Friedland, JJ.)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.; RASIER, LLC; RASIER CA, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:19-cv-3310 | Hon. Jacqueline Scott Corley

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Jonathan D. Urick
Audrey Beck
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Theane Evangelis
Matt Aidan Getz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The majority’s decision improperly departs from decades of California law.	6
II. The majority’s decision sows confusion and threatens unobjectionable business models throughout the Nation’s biggest market.	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L. v. Harbor Developmental Disabilities Found.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 5th 477 (2024)	10
<i>Al Shikha v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 5th 14 (2024)	16, 17
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> , 11 Cal. 5th 204 (2021)	7, 14, 21
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 1205 (2007)	17
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 79 Cal. App. 5th 410 (2022)	2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Drammeh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4003548 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2024)	12
<i>Fidelity Union Tr. Co. v. Field</i> , 311 U.S. 169 (1940)	19
<i>Hacala v. Bird Rides, Inc.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 5th 292 (2023)	10
<i>In re K F Dairies, Inc. & Affiliates</i> , 223 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc.</i> , 14 Cal. 5th 993 (2023)	12, 13, 14
<i>Lugtu v. Cal. Highway Patrol</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 703 (2001)	8

Melton v. Boustred,
 183 Cal. App. 4th 521 (2010) 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 21

Olivia N. v. NBC,
 126 Cal. App. 3d 488 (1981)..... 9

Regents v. Superior Ct.,
 4 Cal. 5th 607 (2018)..... 14

Ryman v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 505 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) 4, 11

Sakiyama v. AMF Bowling Centers, Inc.,
 110 Cal. App. 4th 398 (2003) 7, 8, 10, 13, 15

Weirum v. RKO General, Inc.,
 15 Cal. 3d 40 (1975) 8, 9, 10, 13

West v. AT&T Co.,
 311 U.S. 223 (1940) 12

Z.V. v. County of Riverside,
 238 Cal. App. 4th 889 (2015) 21

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7449(c) 20

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.548(f)(1)..... 12

9th Cir. R. 29-2(a) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)..... 3, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) 18

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)..... 3, 7

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)..... 12
